
File ID No. I.',' - :t.c,c,2:, 

IntroductionDate .... / ... 0...,./ __ ;z.a_ J~/_5 ____ _ 
Enactment No. / S--:-. (GGf' OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Date /t!:'/r~/rC 
By di-- Q, r u 1 " 1. 1 ~ ng Students 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

October 14, 2015 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Hitesh Haria Chief Operations Officer 

Lance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair 
Elementary School - New Classroom Building Project in the amount of 
$210,000.00, increasing the current amount of $20,130,847.00 to 
$20,340,84 7 .00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1516-0019--Authorizing and approving 
the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair Elementary School - New Classroom Building 
Project in the amount of $210,000.00, increasing the current amount of $20,130,847.00 to 
$20,340,847.00. 

DISCUSSION 

This Project Budget Increase #4 is for costs directly associated with final Construction Project 
close-out and payment of sums negotiated for Change Order # 4 due to unforeseen conditions 
relating to subcontractor scope gap and additional supervision and extending project overhead 
costs. Additional construction funds are necessary to cover the gap between the original Board 
approved construction project and the previous Project Budget, and submit the project for final 
Division of State Architect Approval. This Project Budget Increase will enable final closure of 
the Montclair Elementary School New Classroom Building Project. 

On April 22, 2015 the Board of Education approved Resolution No. 1415-1087 - Authorizing 
and approving the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair Elementary School - New 
Classroom Building Project in the amount of $299,636.00, increasing the current amount of 
$19,831 ,211.00 to $20,130,847.00. The $210,000 sum needed to make payment on the above 
referenced Change Order #4 were included in the $299,636.00 increase authorized by Resolution 
No. 1415-1087. However, between the time that the Project Budget was increased and Change 
Order #4 was approved, unexpected payments were made from the increased budget for 



~ · 
, 3 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

,, ,u ,t S o I 1 g Students 

miscellaneous maintenance and repair work and overtime premiums incurred by Buildings & 
Grounds and other outside vendors not associated with the Project's construction budget but 
appropriately charged against the project budget. Therefore, when the paperwork for payment of 
Change Order #4 was processed, there was insufficient funds to pay the approved amount of 
$210,000. This final budget increase will allow that payment to be made, and the Project to be 
closed. 

FISCAL IMP ACT 

The funding source for this project budget increase is Measure B. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1516-0019 - Authorizing and approving 
the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair Elementary School - New Classroom Building 
Project in the amount of $210,000.00, increasing the current amount of $20,130,847.00 to 
$20,340,847.00. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Resolution 1516-0019- Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair 
Elementary School - New Classroom Building Project in the amount of $299,636.00, increasing 
the current amount of$19,831 ,211.00 to $20,130,847.00. 

2 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1516-0019 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
MONTCLAIR ELEMENT ARY SCHOOL - NEW CLASSROOM PROJECT 

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment 
to the improvement and development of its K-12 facilities , District staff has prepared the 
listed New Project Budget with an attached detailed explanation of the budget component 
costs; 

WHEREAS, this Project Budget Increase #4 is for costs directly associated with 
final Construction Project close-out and payment of sums owed for approved Change 
Order #4 for project for unforeseen conditions relating to subcontractor scope gap, 
additional project superv1s10n and extended project overhead costs. Additional 
construction funds are necessary to cover the gap between the original Board approved 
construction project and the previous Project Budget, and submit the project for final 
Division of State Architect Approval. This Project Budget Increase will enable final 
closure of the Montclair Elementary School New Classroom Building Project; 

WHEREAS, On April 22, 2015 the Board of Education approved Resolution No. 
1415-1087 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair 
Elementary School - New Classroom Building Project in the amount of $299,636.00, 
increasing the current amount of $19,831 ,211.00 to $20,130,847.00. The $210,000 sum 
needed to make payment on Change Order #4 were included in the $299,636.00 increase 
authorized by Resolution No. 1415-1087. However, between the time that the Project 
Budget was increased and Change Order #4 was approved, unexpected payments were 
made from the increased budget for miscellaneous maintenance and repair work and 
overtime premiums incurred by Buildings & Grounds and other outside vendors not 
associated with the Project 's construction budget but appropriately charged against the 
project budget. Therefore, when the paperwork for payment of Change Order #4 was 
processed, there was insufficient funds to pay the approved amount of $210,000; 

WHEREAS, this final Project Budget Increase #4 will allow payment to be 
made on approved Change Order #4, and the Project to be closed; 

WHEREAS, the following table represents the Project Budget Increase for this 
project, which incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget 
Breakdown to this Resolution, which provides a detailed summary of the costs 
comprising the Project Budget Increase: 

Project Apri l 22, 2015 Project Budget Total Project Budget 
Site Measure Number adjusted Project Increase #4 

Budget 

Montclair Elementary Measure B 07050 $20, 130,847.00 $2 10,000.00 $20,340,847.00 
School - New 
Classroom Buildm 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1516-0019 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
MONTCLAIR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - NEW CLASSROOM PROJECT 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Budget Increase for the 
Montclair Elementary School - New Classroom Project in the amount stated herein for the 
purpose listed are hereby approved. 

2 



Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: 
Roseann Torres, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Vice President Jody London, President James 
Harris 

NOES: None 

ABSTAINED: Shanthi Gonzales 

ABSENT: Aimee Eng 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held 
on October 28, 2015. 

File ID Number : /~~ 
Introduction Date: '"J~I~ 
Enactment Number: , J d,i' 
Enactment Date: ///~r' 
By:~ 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and 
Secretary, Board of Education 

3 



.. 
LEGISLATIVE FILE 
FUeIDNo. Q q - 0 [ ~3 
Introduction Date ~ - 3-o 1 

- . ..... 

Enactment No. 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Enactment Date 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

To: 

From: 

By 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

January 28, 2009 

Measure B Independent Citizen's School Facil ities Bond Oversight Committee 

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities P. anni 
Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services 

& 

Subject: Presentation of Proposed Board Action for Review by the Bond Oversight 
Committee for a New Project Budget, Key Code and Project Number for the 
Montclair New Classroom Building - Measure B Project in the amount of 
$17,124,286.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Presentation of Proposed Board Action for Review by the Bond Oversight Committee for a New 
Project Budget, Key Code and Project Number-Montclair New Classroom Building - Measure B 
Project in the amount of $17,124,286.00. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
In March 2001 the Board approved a revised Facilities Masterplan which projected in excess of 
$1 Billion dollars in facility needs over the life of the span. 

Oakland residents have approved a bond measure to fund modernization and new construction 
for the students of Oakland. Measure B, a $435,000,000.00 General Obligation Bond was passed 
in 2006. 

With the Passage of Measure B and the arrival of a new administration, the District changed its 
capital development service delivery method to outsource the majority of its required program 
and construction management services to GKK.JMcCarthy. 

ER:TEW:SMB 
P:\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTED\CONTRACfS - WORKING FOLDER\Resolutions\0809\Project 
Budgets\Montclair New Classroom Building - Measure B\Board Memo- Resoluiion 0809-0059-Montclair New Classroom 
Building-$ I 7, I 24,286.00.doc 



DISCUSSION 
Staff is requesting that the Board of Education approve Resolution 0809-0004 to approve the 
project budget increase and Scope of Work for the Measure B Project in the amount of 
$13,197,597.00. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the District 's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community 
member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the 
District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modem resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized 
instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach 
is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the 
learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and 
well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers 
but may foster a sense of school pride and commu11ity ownership which may improve attitudes 
towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that 
direction. 

DISCUSSION 
The scope of the project is to provide construction of a new two-story 20,000 square foot 
classroom building which will include ten (1 0) Classrooms, boys and girls restrooms, a 
cafeteria/multipurpose room, and an elevator. Scope will include the installation of eight 
classroom portables and the installation of one portable restroom building. Scope will also 
include the demolition of six existing portables and the existing cafeteria building and the 
removal of four classroom portables at the end of the project. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The funding source for this project budget is the General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Presentation of Proposed Board Action for Review by the Bond Oversight Committee for a New 
Project Budget, Key Code and Project Number-Montclair New Classroom Building- Measure B 
Project in the amount of$ 17, 124,286.00. 

New Key Code Description New Project I New Project TOTAL 
::'°'10. i Bud_get 

1439901810 Montclair New 01oso I $17, 124,286.00 $17,124,286.00 
Classroom Building 

ER:TEW:SMB 2 
P:\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTED\CONTRACTS- WORK.lNG FOLDER\Resolmions\0809\Project 
Budgets\Montclair New Classroom Building - Measure B\Board Memo- Resolu tion 0809-0059-Montclair New Classroom 
Building-$ I 7, 124,286.00.doc 



ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution No. 0809-0004 Authorizing and Approving Project Budget Increase for the Oakland 
High School Modernization Project. 

Key Code Description Project Project 
Project Budge Budget 
Budf!et Increase l Increase 2 Total 

Oakland High $12,000,000.00 $750,000.00 $13,197,597.00 $25,947,597.00 
304999018 10 School 

Modernization 
TOTAL I $25 .. 947 ,597 .00 ! 

ER:TEW:SMB 3 
P:\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION. RESTR!CTED\CONTRACTS- WORKING FOLDER\Rcsolutions 0809\Projcct 
Budgets\Montclair New Classroom Building - Measure B\Board Memo- Resolution 0809-0059-Montclair New Classroom 
Bui lding-$17, 124,286.00.doc 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 0809-0059 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE NEW PROJECT BUDGET, KEY CODE AND 
PROJECT NUMBER FOR THE 

MONTCLAill NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING PROJECT 

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment 
to the improvement and development of its K-12 facilities, District staff has prepared the 
listed New Project Budget, Project Code and Key Code with detailed explanations of the 
budget component costs; and 

WHEREAS a new two story 20,000 square feet classroom building which will 
include (10) Ten Classrooms, boys and girls restrooms, a cafeteria/multipurpose room, and an 
elevator will be constructed. Scope will include the installation of eight classroom portables 
and the installation of one portable restroom building. Scope will also include the demolition 
of six existing portables and the existing cafeteria building and the removal of four classroom 
portables at the end of the project. 

WHEREAS, the following table represents a Project Budget Increase and Scope of 
Work for the Measure B Project for Montclair New Classroom Building Project, per 
Attachment A to this Resolution, which provides a detailed summary of the costs comprising 
the New Project Budget and New Project Number: 

New Key Code Description New Project Ne'V Project TOTAL 
No. Budget 

1439901810 Montclair New 07050 $17,124,286.00 $17,124,286.00 
Classroom Building 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAl~D UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 0809-0059 

AUTHOR1ZING AND APPROVING THE NEW PROJECT BUDGET, KEY CODE AND 
PROJECT NUMBER FOR THE 

MONTCLAIR NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the New Proj ect Budget, Key Code and 
Project Number for the Montclair New Classroom Building in the amount stated herein for the 
purpose listed are hereby approved. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES : 

NOES : 

ABSTAINED : 

ABSENT: 

I hereby certi fy that the fo regoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a 
Regular Meeting of .the Governing Board of the Oakland Unifi ed School District held on 
December 17, 2008 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Education 



----- ---

Attachment A 
Resolution No. 0809~0059 

Montclair New Classroom Building 
Project No.: 07050 Key Code: 1439901810 

Account 

Number Descri ption 
Board Approved 

Budget Total 
$0.00 $0.00 

4400 Cap Exp over $500 but under threshold $0 .00 $0.00 
6105 Site Purchase $0.00 $0.00 
6112 Appraisals $0.00 $0.00 
6132 Escrow Costs $0 .00 $0.00 
6160 Surveying Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6145 Relocation Assistance $0.00 $0.00 
6170 Hazardous Waste $0.00 $0.00 
6175 Demolition $0.00 $0.00 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6190 Other Site Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6200 Building and Improvement of Building $0.00 $0.00 
6215 Arch itect/Engineering Costs $2,568,643.00 $2,568,643.00 
6222 DSA Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6232 COE Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6242 Energy Analysis $0.00 $0.00 
6252 Preliminary Tests $0.00 $0.00 
6262 other Planning Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6271 Main Construction $11 ,987,000.00 $11,987,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $0.00 $0.00 
6274 Other Construction $2,568,643.00 $2,568,643.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $0.00 $0.00 
6278 Interim Housing $0.00 $0.00 
6265 Testing $0.00 $0.00 
6235 Inspections $0.00 $0.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0.00 $0.00 
6410 Furnitu re and Equipment $0.00 $0. 00 
6411 Equipment, Furniture $0.00 $0.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $0.00 $0.00 
6415 Network Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6416 Printers $0.00 $0.00 
6417 Video Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6418 Computer Servers $0.00 $0.00 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $0.00 $0.00 

Totals $ 17,124,286.00 $17,1 24,286.00 



LEG ISLA T N E FILE 
File ID No. } 2,_ -

3-14-2012 lnb'Oduction Date 

Enactment No. ~~~-'--""'--'-''---+.w....:;..._~~ 

Enactment Date _ _ __.J~-~ [....i.tf_,,,,..i..£...!1--:::...-. __ 
By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

¥ 
OAK.LAND UNIFIBD S HOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the Board of Education 
March 14, 2012 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent 
T imothy E. White, Associate uperintendent of Facilities 
Management, Bui ldings & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Planning & 

Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair 
New Class .-oom Buildin g Project in the amount of $1,805,970.00, increasing 
the current amount from $17, 124,286.00 to $18,930,256.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
pproval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112~0173 - Authorizing and approving 

the Project Budget [ncreasc for Montclair New Classroom Building Project in the amount of 
$1,805,970.00, in r asing the current amow1t from $17,124,286.00 to $18,930,256.00. 

BACKGROUND 
In keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment to the improvement and 
development of its K-12 faciliti es, the District has embarked on a groW1dbreaking plan to create a 
district-wide modemization of the Di.strict's schoo ls. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purp-0ses of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oakland comrnLmity that will give every student, educator, and community 
member using our fac ilities the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the 
District's faci lities in tenns of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modem resources, nwnber and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized 
instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Publ ic Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach 
is intended to ensure safety, cteaoline s, and orderliness for all individuals participatmg in the 

learning process. 

ER: TEW:SMB 



lh..:: basic facility neeJ s of students such as proper li ghting. fun ctional roofs. noise control and 
v\ell rnaint1ined buildi ngs. not on ly con vey the m..:: ssage that we value our students and teachers 
but may foster :i sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve altitudes 
towards leaminl!, . The implementation of the f acil ities Master Plan is our first step in that 
direction. 

FISCAL l!\IPACT 
The funding source for thi s project budget is Genera l Obli g:itio n Bond-Measure 13. 

RECOMMENDA TIO!\ 
/\pproval by the I3oard of Education of Rcsol ution No. l 11 2-0 173 - Authorizing and approving 
the Project I3udgct Increase for Montclair New Classroom Building Project in the amount of 
S l .805.970.00. increasing the cun-cnt amount from S 17. 124.286.00 to $ 18,930,256.00. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution J\io. l 112-0173 - Authorizing and approving the Project 8udgct Increase for 
Montclair t\ew Cbssroom I3uilding Project in the amount of $1 ,805,970.00, increasing the 
curre nt amount from $ 17.124)86.00 to $18.930.256.00. 

r,_ - - - -- Sile - - - ·1·!\1casurc I r Jr 1 Projec l 
Projecr I Project t Budget 

. 'lumhcr ___ _ h:ey C odr -- · Rud~--- ___ Increase I 

--1 
Total Projecl I 

Budget _ j 
S 18.?30,2~6.0il ' •

1 

Mon tclair '\cw< la s.,room Ru,ldong I l\1easure 070S0 IH?90 181 Sl 7.l24.286.00 $1,1105,970.00! 

l'rwrt II II I L _ __ _1 _ __ _____ ______ _ , _ _________ _ \ ____ _ [ _ ____ ______ . .. 

l 1(: IT·.\\ ": ",\lB 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DJSTRJCT 

RESOLUTI O N NO. 1112-0173 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
MONTCLAIR NEW CLASSROOM BUI LDING PROJECT 

WHEREAS , in keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment 
to the improvement and development of its K-12 fac ilities, District staff has prepared the 
listed Project Budget Increase with an attached detailed explanation of the budget 
component costs; and 

WH EREAS , authorization and approval of the Projecl Budget Increase for the 
Division of State Architect back check comments, and; 

WHEREAS, the fo llowing table represents the Project Budget Increase for these 
projects, which incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget 
Breakdown to this Resolution, which provides a detailed summary of the costs 
compri sing the Proj ect Budget Increase: 

Project 
Project Project Budget Tollll Project 

Site Measure Number Key Code Budget Increase I Budget 
Montclair Nm Classroo m I Musure 07050 143990181 I Sl7,124.286.00 SI ,805,970.00 SIS,930,256.00 
Building Project 18 

P:\CONTRt\CT ADMI NISTR t\T ION - RESTRICTEDICONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDER\Resolutio nslFY 20 12-2013\PROJECT 
BUDG!oTS\Montcla11 New Classroom Building - Measure B\Projecr Budget l11crease\Resolut ion- l l l 2-0173 -Monrclair New 
Class room-$ I .RO .970.00. doc 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112-0173 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
MONTCLAIR NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVE D, that the Governing Board hereby approves 
the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair New Classroom Bui lding Project in the 
amount stated herei n fo r the purpose listed are hereby approved . 

Passed by the fo llowing vote: 

AYES: Gary Yee, David Kakishiba , Noel Ga l lo, Christopher Dobbins, 
Alice Spearman, Vice Pre sident Hinton Hodge, President Jody 

London 
NOES: None 

ABSTAfNED: None 

ABSENT: None 

I hereby certify that the forego ing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Govern ing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held 
on March 14, 201 2. 

Leglsl e FIi~ 2 _ 
0 

(. .:?_ --1 
FHe ID N~ ; _ / l{ _ I ?_ 

'"tn,ductlon: t2-oq.Q]_ . 
Ell~ Number. -- ~ 

Edgar Rak estraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Ed ucation 

E.nac:tmeftt one: 3 - 1 '{,, l 7 v 
p NT RACTS - WOR KING FOLDER\Resoluti ons\1-"Y 20 12-2013\P ROJECT 
Bu11vr-. 1 :,,Montclair New Classroom Bui ldi ng - Measu re B\Project Budget lncreasc\Resolulion-1112--0 173-Montdair New 
Class room-$ I .805.970.00.doc 



Resolution No. 1112-0173 

Project No 07050 Key Code 14399018 11 

Proiec: Description Division of State Architect back check com ments 

Number Descri ption Board Approved Budget Budget Increase Total 

$0.00 $0 00 
4400 Cap Exp over $500 bu t under thr, $0.00 $0.00 
6 105 Site Purchase $0 00 S0 .00 
61 12 Appraisals $0.00 so 00 
6132 Escrow Costs SO.OD $0.00 
6 160 Surveying Costs S0 .00 $0.00 
6150 Site Support Costs S0 .00 $0.00 
6145 Relocation Assistance $0 00 S0.00 
6170 Hazardous Waste $0.00 $0 00 
6175 Demolition $0 00 S0 .00 
61 80 Uti lity Hookup Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6190 Other Site Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6200 Bu ilding and Improvement of Bu ll $0 00 so 00 
6215 Architecl/Eng1neering Costs S2.568,643 00 $2,568.643.00 
6222 DSA Fees SO.DO $0 .00 
6232 COE Fees S0 .00 $0.00 
6242 Energy Analysis so 00 so 00 
62 52 Pre11m1nary Tests S0.00 SO.OD 
6262 Other Planning Costs SO.OD so 00 
6271 Main Construction s 1.987 .000 .00 S1 ,805,970 00 $13.792 ,970 00 
6272 Construction Management $0.00 S0.00 
6274 Other Const ruction $2 .568,643 00 S2 ,568,643 00 
62 76 Moving Expen ses $0 .00 so 00 
6278 In ter im Housing so 00 so 00 
6265 Testing $0.00 SO .OD 
6235 Inspections $0 00 so 00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0.00 $0 00 
6410 Furn iture and Equipment S0 .00 $0.00 
64 11 Equipment , Furn iture S0.00 so 00 
64 14 Desktop Computers SO .DO so 00 
64 15 Network Equipment so 00 so 00 
6416 Printers $0.00 $0.00 
6417 Video Equ ipment $0.00 $0 .00 

6418 Computer Se rvers $0.00 $0.00 

6420 Other Techno logy Equipment $0.00 so 00 

Totals $17,124,286.00 $1,805, 970.00 $18, 930,256 .00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCH OOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZA T/ON FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: Fe ruary 10, 2012 

PROJ ECT NAME: Montcla ir 

PROJECT TYPE: New Classroom Building 

FUNDING SOURCE: Measure B 

PROJ ECT NUMBER: 07050 

SITE NUMBER: 143 

PROJECT MANAGER: Mellissa Truitt 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 
OSA back check comments 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(fo, Accc.inting Un Onlv) BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY CODE OBJ ECT CODE · DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

)L-i.~~YCl~ I\ 627 1 Main Construclion $ 1,805,970.00 

Sublo la l $ 1,805,970.00 

Original Budget $ 17,124,286.00 

Budget Increase (# --} $ 1,805,970.00 

Revised Bud get Amount $ 18,930,256.00 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES: 

D<REC,OROFeAC,u, ~ 

(H .... 
DATE 

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT t-, . DATE 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATIO I 

ACCOUNTING 

SGI 

lH3~1)3. 
FOR SUBMIITAl r6·~~ 
FOR BUDGET LO '· 
FOR INPUT INTO PROJECT TOOL 

DATE 



File ID No. 15- oslf J 
Introduction Oate i:: '1.,:L-/ ~ -

1 v & y q 3 Enactment No. OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Oate 

By 

To: 

From : 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFI ED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

April $ , 2015 
~t~ 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board 
By: Mia Settles-Tidwell , Chief Operations Offic r 

Lance Jackson. Interim Deputy Chie[ Facil tie Pl 
Management 

Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair 
Elementary School - New Classroom Building Project in the amount of 
$299,636.00, increasing the current amount of $1 9,831,211.00 to 
S20,130,847.00 

ACTION REQ UESTED 
Approval by the Board of Education of Reso lution No. 1415-1087 - Authorizing and approving 
the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair Elementary School - New Classroom Building 
Project in the amount of $299,636.00, increas ing the current amount of $ 19,831 ,2 11.00 to 
$20, 130,847.00 

DISCUSSION 
Project Budget #3 is for costs directly associated with final Construction Project close-out, 
architectural services incurred for additional construction oversight, and to increase the ori ginal 
approved constructi on budget to match the Board approved Lease Leaseback construction 
project. Ad ditional construct ion funds are necessary to cover the gap between the original Board 
approved construction project and the previous Project Budget, and submit the project for final 
Division of State Architect Appro val. This Project Budget Increase will enab le final closure of 
the Montclair Elementaiy Schoo l New Classroom Bui lding Project. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The fonding source for this proj ect budget is County School Fac ilities Fund and Measure B. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approval by the Board of Educati on of Resol ution No. 1415-1087 - Authorizing and approving 
the Project Budget Increase for the Montclai r Elementary School - New Classroom Building 
Proj ect in the amount of $299,636.00, increasing the current am0unt of $19,831 ,2 11.00 to 
$20, 130,847.00. 

ER: TEW: SMB 



ATTACHMENTS 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Reso luti on No. 1415- l 087 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Inc rease fo r the 
Mo ntclair Elementary School - New Classroom Bu ilding Project in the amoum of $299.636.00. 
inc reasing the cu rrent amou nt of $19.83 1.21 1.00 to S20.130.847.00. 

I Me~1surc 
Projec t P rojec t Proj ect Budget Total Project 

Site Number Budget Increase 3 ~ ud2€, 
Montc lair County 070'.iO '.'i,19.33 l ,2l l.OO S2G4,G3G.OOI $20, 130,347. 00 

Elementa,y Schoo l School I 

- . ew Classroom Faci liti es I Build ing 1-·unJ I 

Montc lair M easure 13 07050 S19.831.21 I.OO S3'.i.OOO.OO 
1-:lementary School 

- New C lass room 

Bui lding 
-

j 

ER : TEW : S\ ,tn 2 



RESOL TION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1087 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
MONTCLAIR ELEMENT ARY SCHOOL - NEW CLASSROOM PROJECT 

WHEREAS, in keep ing with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment 
to the improvement and development of its K-12 facilities, District staff has prepared the 
listed New Projec t Budget with an attached detail ed explanation of the budget component 
costs; and 

WHEREAS, Project Budget #3 is for costs directly associated with final 
Construction Project close-out, architectural servi ce incurred for additional construction 
oversight, and to increase the ori ginal approved construction budget to match the Board 
approved Lease Leaseback construction project. Additional construction funds are 
necessary to cover the gap between the original Board approved construction project and 
the previous Project Budget, and submit the project for final Division of State Architect 
Approval. This Project Budget Increase will enable final closure of the Montclair 
Elementary School New Classroom Building Project. 

WHEREAS, the fo llowing table represents the Project Budget Increase for this 
project, which incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget 
Breakdown to this Resolution, which pro vides a detailed summary of the costs 
comprising the Project Budget Increase: 

Project Budget 
Project Project Budget lncrease 3 Total Project 

Site J\,leasure Number Bud2.et 
Montclair Elementary County 07050 $ 19,83 1,2 11.00 $264,636 .00 $20,130,847.00 
School - New School 
Clas. room Bui ldi ng Facilities 

Fund 
Montclair Elementary Measure B 07050 $ 19,83 1,2 11.00 $3 5,000 .00 
School - New 
Classroom Building 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDU CA Tl ON 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1087 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
MONTCLAIR ELEMENT ARY SCHOOL - NEW CLASSROOM PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Budget Increase for the 
Montclair Elementary School - New Classroom Project in the amow1t stated herein for the 
purpose listed are hereby approved. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: Roseann Torres, Nina Senn, Aimee Eng, Jurnoke Hinton Hodge Shanthi 
Gonzales, Vice President Jody London, President James Harris 

NOES: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

ABSE T: None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held 
on April 22, 2015. 

File ID Number : 15- e, Q I I 
Introduct ion Date: "\ t-i-?:::\ < 
Enactment Number : 15: A i.f 'l :3 
Enactment Date: "I / 7::::Y ~ C 
By:t7;y-

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and 
Secretary, Board of Education 





LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File ID 'So. 

Introduction l},11£ 

Erutdment No. 

E nacttnent f},1te 

I n : 

Suhj cct : 

'2, / 

't/ ' (,.,,J, 

OAKLA.\D l !1\ IFll · I) SCI !OOL l)IS I KICT 
< >Hice of lhe BoarJ l1f Lduc:.nion 

Seritemher 25 . 20 I> 

L~o::ird nf LducatiDn 

l)r C.iary 'I'°<:<:. Act ing Super intenden t and Secretary. Board of f-:ducntion 
Timothy I: . White. Associate Superintendent nf 1-·ac ilities Planning & 
iVlannge mrnt. Buildings & (ir(iunds and Custodial Services 

Au thorizing and Apprm ing the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair 
l\cw Classroom Bu ilding Project in the amount of $900,955.00 , increasing th e 
cu r r ent amo unt from S18,930,256 .00 to S19,831 ,2J 1.00 

ACTION Rf() l.TSTED 
Arpro\·al hy the Board lli' f-:duc,1t ion of Resoluti on No. I J 14-0021 - Authori,ing and approving 
the Project Budget In crease !'or Mvntclair :\ew Classroom Bui ld ing Project in the amount or 
S900.955.00. im:reasi n~ the rnITcnt amuunt fr<..1111 $ I 8.9J0.256.00 to S 19.8J 1.2 11.00 . 

llAC KGROL~ D 
In keep·int'. with the (bk land l :nitied Scholl! Di stric t·s c0mmitment to the imprO\emcnt and 
JL·vclorrncnt of ii:,; K- 12 li.h.:ilit ics, the l)is tric1 has embarked 011 a grn undhrcak ing plan to create a 
di strict-\\idt· m0Jcrni :1.:1tion l) l.t hc Di str ict·s sc hool s. 

STRATEGIC r\LIGN.\il[NT 
:\111<111t'. the t ey purposes nf the l)i strict ·s bci litics Master Pl an is tli prov ide an academic 
rn\·irlinment fo r the O:.ikl::ind community that \\ill gi\·e every st udent. ed ucator , and comnrnnity 
membc·r usi ng our facilities the best poss ibk opportunity for learning. 

I hrough implementation (,r· the Facilitics 1\1:.Ister Pl,rn. the Di strict intends to improve the 
l)i strict·s l:.icili tic: s in term s or structural intq 2,rity. sakty. reliabi lity 01· l,perating (mc:chanicall 
s~·sterns. :.icc...:s~ lli modern resou rces. number und type of appropriate l::ibnrutories and specio. li zeJ 
ins tructi on rl)l)ITIS. L)ppo rt unit ics fr1r physical educat ion. and attracti veness. such that the Oak land 
Public SchL)Lils arc sc-comi to nnne . Operation lif the l)isirict schLlL)l s und er the planned approach 
i~ in tended to cn~urL' saft.·ty. clc,111lincss. and L) rdcr lincss f0r a ll indi\·idua ls ranicipating in the: 
k urning process. 

I.I( · 11 \\ : ', \lll 



The hasic l:..ici lit \ needs ll r student s such as pr0rer lighting. functional roD ts. nDise control and 
well maintained huildings. rmt only convey tlic message that we value our students and teachers 
hut may i11Ster a sense n l" sc hool rr ide and cn111rnunity O\~nership which may improve atlitudcs 
tm~ards learning. The im r lcrnen tation of the hicili tics t\-fasler Plan is uur first slcp in that 
direct inn . 

FISCAL l.\1PA CT 
The funding source rnr thi s rrnject budget is \lcasurc I~ and Cou nty School Facilities Fund. 

RECOMM ENOAT IOJ\ 
Arrnwal hy the f1 oard of Edueatinn of Resolution '\D. l 114-0021 - Authorizing and arproving 
the Proj ec t Budget Increase lt)r Mnntclair '\c\', Classrnoni Building Projec t in the amo unt ot 
S'J00 .9 55 00 . incrc:.isi n~ th e cu rrent amount from~ 18.930.2511.00 hl $ l 9.83 1.2 1 1.00 . 

.-\TTACH\IENTS 
Re so luti on :Jo. I J I 4-U02 I - .1\uthmi zi ng and arprovi ng the Project 13udget Increase Ji,r 
Montclair New ( ·1assrrnrn1 Buil ding. Project in the amoun t ol" S900.955 .00. incre:ising the current 
,1111<lu11t frnm S 18.930.256.00 to S 19.831.21 1.(ll l 

Sile 

\J o nlclair '-<" 
l ( ·1:-, ss room Building 

1•r11jc c1 

I Ii I l. \, "\ 11 l 

1-·· 
,1l'asun~ 

Proj ec t 
Numbtr 

\lra,urr HI( ·,lllntv U711~1J 

' '.'-ichuol t-arilitirs F~nll I 

r- --- -r- - - - . -: -- ---- r --- i 

) I I l'rojrcl j 

I 
I ProJ t'ct I Hudgcl 1 o t11l l'ro1cct 

1 
ProJccl I Hu<.Jgcl I I lncrc~,c 2 ) Hu<.Jgrl I 

r- S 17~:'t:fi~o.l){J SI .~0~.'170.lmt- S'>Ull .?!\'i.00~
1 

SI 'l,/U 1.211 110: 
I ' 

I I 



RESOLLTIOl\ OF THE 
BOARD OF EOLCATION 

OF TIIE OAKLAND l il\lFIEO SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLLTIO:, NO. 1314-0021 

AUTHORIZING ANU APPROVI NG THE PROJECT BUOGt:T INCREASE FOH 
MO'.\TCLAIR !\F.W CLASSROOM BLI ILOI NG PRO.JECT 

\\I II .RI i\ S. in i...ccring with the 0:.ikl::mJ l :nilicJ Schnnl Di str ict' s comm itment 
l\l the imrrllVCTllCIIt :.inJ Je\.·e lorment 1lf i!S K.- 1 ~ f:.ic ilit ics, Di strict sta ff has rn:pareJ th e 
listed 1>rl)ject fh1J get Increase with an i1 t1 ac heJ JetuilcJ cx rl ,rnation of the huJ get 
compt1ne11t cnsts: anJ 

WI JI.RI ,\S. ::wthori1.mion :inJ arp rnv:.il of the Project lh1J get Increase for the 
aJJit io n:.il C() Sls not thought of Jurin !!, projec t design, di sco ntinued huilding materiab 
causing. new rn atai a ls ll) he urJc rcJ . changin g from a wannin g kitchen to ::i COL)k ing 
kitchen . add itional architectural fees Jue l1) the changes. n::strn<1m floor tile changed Lo 

Le!l'an o. 11C \.\. furnitu re !'or the new sc hool . I THvll !D fe e fin in stall ati on of new irrig:at i1rn 
line anJ meter. unfon::s.:en s0il condi ti ons. maintenance fees for the ne w landscaping. anJ 
c1..lSLS n01 accuumcJ fc.ir during 1'1rst interim housing project J num ber of years ago in the 
:rn1 ount of '\;3 X3.000.00. unJ : 

\\ 111 .RL\S . th e f'ullowin !:?, tahle rcr rcsents the Pro ject lh1Jget In crease for these 
rroiect s. v.hich in eurr)l)ratcs all rro jcct c11sts and tees per the anacheJ 8oard 13udgct 
l·freakJ l)\\'11 to thi s Resolution. which r rov ide:s a de ta iled surnmary ol' the costs 
cum pri si11 ~ the Project Budget lncrc :.i se: 

\l ontclu ir 1-.a ·,, 
. ( ·ta,:-. ruom Buil J in~ 
~ 1•r ujl~r1 _L_ 

I' ·l ()~1 1(\( ' I ·\I J~,11 Nl', l'R:\'11( )!\ - 1'1 ::- IR!l ' ll'.I )'•,( ()'11 1{1\('I', - WUl( l\ l !\ \ i l\) l l)l !(\ lk,11l u1 ,,,n,\ l·'r ]IJ l .i -2\J l ~'d'fmJ l .('I 
IH ;1 )( ,I 'l' \ 1t11Hclalf :,cw Class ru1Jm Hu1 ld111g\l'ni 1<:cl 1111.J~cl :' .l<e, nlu111u1-I :l 1-1 -iJO} 1-,vtnn! , lw New ( ·1a,sr,1,1ni-$l/!l() .OIJO llU dn, 



RFSOU 'TIO:"i OF THE 
BOARD OF EDlCATIO:'\ 

OF THF.: OAhLA:\D l''\JFIFD SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RF:SOU ITIO\ l\O. 1314-0021 

AlTHORIZl'\C A'\D APPROVING THF PROJF.CT BLDGF.T INCREASE FOR 
\10:'\TCI.AIR ,Ew CLASSROOM BlJll.01:'iG PROJECT 

\ O\N, THF.REFORE, IlE IT RESOLVED. that the C10\erni11 g Board hereby apprm-cs 
ll1L· Project Bud get lncrc>ase l(1r tile r--.-lnntclui r N ew Classroom Bu i lding Project in the 

a 11l\)UJ1l statc>cJ hcrt i n l'nr the purpnse li sted arc hereby appr()\ed . 

Passed hy th e 1~1 l!ilwi11 ~ \ 'Ole: 

.·\ YFS: 

'\Oh: 

.\LlST i\lf\Fl) : 

Jody London, James Har r i s, Rose ann Torres, Christopher 
Dobbins, Anne Campbell Washington, Vice President Jumoke 
Hinton Hodge, Pr es id en t Dav id Ka kishiba 

None 

Non e 

None 

I hcr..:hy ,:enify th:.it the foregoin g is :.i full . tru..: and correct C()py nr a l{es1)lu1ion adopted. 
dt i.l Rq=1ular l'vketing nr thL· G1)\'crni11g Bn:mi (,r th e' Oak land l .i nilied Sclwnl D istrict held 
,>11 SL·ptemhcr 2:'. 2lll >. 

Dr. (i ary Y cc 
/\ct in !; Supc1·i11tcndcnt and 
Secretary. l~omd (,f FJuca tion 

Fi le 10 Number: ~ - C( fl/ 
In troduc ti on Date ,,; ; 11 /J ~ 
Enactment Number : 1 

1 -z, ·. / 'I// 
En actment Da te: 0 1 ,, 
13y • ~ - -:-;--'-"-....L_-

I ' i ·1 J', I 1( 1\ l. I \ l) \ ,11'\J I\ I IC\ I lllN - 1<1' .. 'i 11< I< . I'\ t J.l.'J J~ 1 IL\C I\ . 1.'.1 Jl{K IN( ; i·Ol. \.l l · i( •l(cq•l ul "'"''./- Y 20 1.1-21)1 ,J·l'ROJ I .( i 
;H f h. d I \11n t1i.: l:llf /\ l.'W ( ·1,1,:--1<.,\>lll lh111 J in~1'- l'rPjcl' I BuJgl'I 2 .lk:--\dutn1n-1 ., I .:1 -{J U.-:' I -\1 t,nh.: la ir Nc.:w < ·1:h :-. roo11 1-$1)U(J.lllHJ.! 10 .doc 



Resolution No. 1314-0021 

Project No .: 07050 Key Code: 1439901811 
ProJect Budget Increase for the additional costs not thought of during project design . discontinued building 
materials causing new materials to be ordered, changing from a warming kitchen to a cooking kitchen , additional 
architectural fees due to the changes . restroom floor tile changed to terrazzo , new furniture for the new school , 
EBMUD fee for installation of new irrigation line and meter, unforeseen so il conditions . maintenance fees for the 
new landscaping. and costs not accounted for dunng first interim housing project a number of years ago in the 
amount of S383 000 00 . and . 

Board Approved Budget Budget 
Number Description Budget Increase 1 Increase 2 Total 

S0.00 so 00 
Cap Exp over S500 but under 

4400 threshold S0.00 $0 00 

6105 Site Purchase $0 00 $0.00 

6 11 2 Appraisals SO.OD $0 00 

6132 Escrow Costs so 00 SO.DO 

6160 Surveying Costs so 00 sooo 
6150 Site Suppor1 Costs :w 00 $0.00 

6145 Relocation Ass istance $0 .00 $0 .00 

6170 Hazardous Wa ste S0 .00 $0 00 

6175 Demolition S0 .00 '.£0.00 

6 180 Utility Hookup Fees so 00 $0.00 

6190 Othe r Site Costs $0 00 $0 00 
Bu1\d1ng and Improvement of 

6200 Building so 00 $0.00 

6215 Arch1tecUEng ineering Costs S2 568 ,643 00 $2 ,568 .643.00 

6222 DSA Fees $0 00 $0.00 

6232 COE Fees so 00 $0 .00 

6242 Energy Analys is so 00 so 00 

6252 Prel1m1nary Tests so 00 $0 .00 

6262 Other Planning Costs so 00 $0.00 

6271 Main Construction $11 987 000 00 $1 ,805 .970 00 $900 ,955 .00 $14 693.925 00 

6272 Construction Managemen t so 00 $0.00 

6274 Otri er Construct ion S2 .568 .643 00 $2 ,568 643.00 

6276 Moving Expenses so 00 $0 00 

6278 In terim Housing so 00 $0 .00 

6265 Test ing so 00 $000 

6235 In spec tions so 00 so 00 
Contingency \ Budget Use 

6299 OnlyJ so 00 $0 00 

6410 Fun1tLre and Equipment so 00 $0 .00 

6411 Equipment Furniture so 00 so 00 

6414 Desktop Computers $0 00 $0 00 

6415 Network Equipment S0.00 $0 00 

6416 Printers so 00 $0 00 

6417 Video Equipment $0 00 $0.00 



61118 Cornµ.i:er Snver, 

6420 Other T er ;rnology Lcu,pr'len: 

Totd l, 

so 00 

so.oo 

S 17. i2,l,286 00 Sl.80':>.970.00 $900.9':>S.OO 

so 00 

so cc 

$ 19.831,21 ) 00 



I 

OAKLAND UNlFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: July 29,2013 

PROJECT NAME: Montclair ES 

PROJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

New Clast.room Building 

Measure B f [v rd M 
I 07050 

SITE NUMBER: 143 

PROJ ECT MANAGER: John Esposito 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 
Additional costs not thought of during project design. discontinued building materials causing new 
materials to be ordered, cha nging from a warming ki tchen to a cooking kitchen . additional 
architectual fees due to the changes, restroom floor tile changed to terrazzo. new furniture for the 
new school. EBMUD fee for installation of new irrigation line and meter. unforseen soil conditions. 
maintenance fees for the new landscaping. and costs not accounted for during first interim housing 
project a number of years ago in the amount of $383.000 00 , I O 1 f 
INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS : I? /'1 .....- o V 

tFor Accoun11ng u .. °"'Y> BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY CODE OBJECT CODE· DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

I Lf '<. <./cc 3 ~l C/ 6271 Construction $ 900,955.00 

Subtota l $ 900,955.00 

Current Approved Budget $ 16,930,256.00 

Budget Increase(# 2) $ 900,955 .00 

Revised Budget Amount $ 19,831,211 .00 

AU THORIZED SIGNATURES: 

DIRECTOR OF FACILtnES 

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

SGI 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING -FOR INPUT INTQ PROJEQ. TOO/. 

DATE 

DATE 

FACILITIES r·LAHtlIN & MGMT 



Montclair Construction Costs - Additional & Unforseen Issues revised 7 /2.2/13 

$0 --=t 
I ----· 

1. Ceiling tile changes due to product changes (original price remained) 
- ---

2. New lawn and irrigation in front of existing school - see It 13 
----- ---- -

3. Tree removals - Paid for by B&G 
- . ---
4. Warming kitchen to a full cooking kitchen $53,000.00 

- ---
5. Restroom tile changed to terrazzo $0 ____ __)__ 

6. Architect and consulta~t fe~ charge~ for design 5-~~nges $22,000.00 !EST 

7. Contingency for start of, a~d unknown site work an_~ u~~ergmu~~ utilit~s ?40,00~~: EsT_ 
8. Contingency for uncompleted and possible extra school bldg work 20,000.00 EST 

. - - - --
9. New furniture for new b~ildin_g__ 4 $96,625 .00 ,--
10. See note It 1 below $383,000.00 
11. Dollars presently over the $350,000 co~~e~y ----1$89,335.00--

-- ------- ·- ---· 
12. New fencing in front of existing school $0 

-·· -- ·--- -- - r- --
13. Installation only~ ~ew sod and irrigation system_!~fro~t_<:>f_the existing +-· 
school (two lawns) . Sod to be paid for by the parent organization $0 
14. Installation of new power supply for the intrusion alarm sy:;tem 

---·--
demoed in one of the old portables 
15. IOR's time for verifying hours spent checking of the drying process of 

- - ---- -· 

the non specified lumber ordered by the contractor 
- -- ----

16. IOR's additional hours for premium time spent verifying contractors 

work over and above his contract hours 
17. Changing asphalt to concrete()Utside back ofr1~!>t floor class rooms 
18. Keeping original fencing behind portables and betwee:-, park and school 

----
19. EBMUD fee for new irrigation line (see note lt2) 

20. IOR's additional inspection fee due to OT and special insper.tions 
-- - -- - - - - --

21. Project electrician's cha rges for extra field work not yet submitted 

TOTAL 

----i----

Notes: #1 Construction costs not accounted for during the first interim housing project in 2009 - . . ------ ____ ---- y -
#2 EBMUD refunded $75,595.00 on August 2911 from the original request for th_is work , 

in 2011, but installation was not a_!?~e ~~~nsta~ed at that time. The money ~as ____ I _=. 
.. _deposited in the general fund and now a new payment_has t<:_>_b_e issued to EBMUg now !hat t~! 

work can no1"' commence . 
L___~~~-- -~-~~~---~.~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~.......__-




